UNITED NATIONS | -
GENERAL = CTNTTAL
ASSEMBLY

r/C.5/34/79/A44.9
5 December 1979

ORIGINAL: IMGLIGH

Thirty-fourth session
FIFTH COMMITTERE
Agenda item 97

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1978- 1979

Pudget and programme performance of the United Nations
for the biennium 1978-197C

Report of the Secretary-General

Addendum

Section 9. Iconomic Commission for Africa



SECTION 9.

Table 9.1
(in thousands of United States dollars)

ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

A. Regular budget
Revised Estimated additional requirements
ap§;$gii;$;on Rates Decisions of Total
of policy-making Other revised
Inflation exchange organs changes Total estimate
22 142.8 L 1 206.8 - - 1171.0 2 377.8 24 520.6
B. Extrabudgetary resources (substantive and administrative support)
Previously
estimated
expenditures Revised
1978-1979 Source of funds estimate
795.0 FAO 806.0
525.0 UNFPA 577.6
367.0 Bilateral sources 106.6
- Fund of UNEP 217.5
- Reimbursement of support costs 800.2
- United Nations Trust Fund for African Developument 131.6
1 687.0 Total, B 2 639.5
23 829.8 Total, A and B 27 160.1
C. Extrabudgetary resources (operational projects)
: Frevicusiy
: egtimated
i exvenditures Revised
i 1978-1579 Source of funds estimate
| 4 100.0 UNDP 9 126.,0
3 366.0 UNFPA 1 4k9,5
1 254.0 | Bilateral sources 4 757.8
1 000.0 United Nations Trust Fund for African Development 1 028.6
| hih, UNICEF -
5 216.0 | FAO 169.9
- UNEP
- United Nations Voluntary Fund for the Decade for Women 985.9
10 350.0 Total, C
3k 179.8 Total, A, B and C

-1-




*qusmdInds puw aanjruang ISpuUM 009°gT¢
pus sTeIgejvm pue s¥ITddns gapun 00£°LL$ €SATITTTIN JBpUN Q0L°Ge¢ ©S3S00 JJBYS UOWWOD ISpuUn 009°c1E¢ Burstadmop /[

9°02S K2 g LLE O'TLT T - 87902 T g cHT ce T=10L
L*9RT L 6°0LS 2°0LE (s-gg€e) \mN.:m; 9°GlS 9 S90TAJSS UOWIOD
PU®B UOTIBIISTUTWDY
g°olz (¢+22) (6°€€) (8°T) AN 0*€é6e uoT9eI8do-00
TeoTUYIa3 JO JUSWITBUBY
T°coe ¢ 9°50T (L°L2) f°ee 6°0TT 6°960 ¢ SIVTAJIDE IIUSBIIIUO)H
:qaxoddns swmmsaSoxg *d
0°g62 T T°9¢ 2 ST (L°€) 9ty 6°The T WSTINO3 pUw
SuUOT)BOTUNUMO? ‘jaodsuwa] -
2°egE T ST gTe T°elt (2°4T) 9°09 L°€9T 1 SOT9E5T%838 -~
€°T20 T 2 16 T°8S (s %) 9°€q 1°Ll26 jusudoTaasp TEIVO5 -
T1°€8€ 0°09 6° 1€ AN 6°1T T°€ee £FoTouyda3 puw IVUITIG -~
1 (19 L°o2T €6l g e c 1ec 9°€9% 9dUBUTy PUB
UOTIBIFSTUTWP® ITTQNg -
L°glT §*L (Lee2n) (s°21) 129 2 TILT uotjeTndog -
€°9SE T g° 002 6°62T 0°02 6°0% G lST T §32IN0SaI TeIN}BN -
¢ onT T°€€ 0°€e 0°T 16 T°ETT JuamloTdma
PUB jUSWIBBUBM ‘anoqe -
IR T 1162 2°'80T 2°68 L79¢ 6°6ST T apBI} TBUOTIIBUIIUT -
€°cee 1 1°49 0°6 €°¢ 1°€¢ 6°69T T quamdoTaAap TBTJIFSNPUT -
€612 I (€°6) (e 62) - 661 9°gse SIUSWITIIIE Usumy -
£°9¢eH \ 0°ge T°8T - 6°61 £°86€ FUTUTBI} pUB UOT3BONPY -
L'hEg T | g°6n g LE (71°69) 718 6°18L T gatorTod pus SUoTjoafoxd
| ‘gutuuwsTd jusmdoTsaaq -
g L6l AL T4 4 f°gE 0° TS £°se T°€L9 SaTaaysty pus
‘ AI389I0F ‘2In3InOTIBY -
:£3TATEO8 JO saumsIdoxd ‘O
0°2¢€ ¢ S° 601 9°¢Te £°1eT - - 9 1) Geeb T UamSFBUTE
puB UOTIDAITP SATINOSXY °€
g°6ne L0 L0 - - - - 1642 sugdJIo FUINsW-LOTITOg °V
599BWISS 18307 sadueys Juam suedJaO FuryBU aduByoxa uoTyBTIUT 6LET-QLAT ssumeIdor g
pasTAdI 2430 -Ko1dapay -£KotTed Jo Jo sajey SuUoT}
6LET-QLET SUOTSTOa(J ~etadoxdde
Teaon posSTASY |

spuowaambad TBUOTITDPPE DOIBUTLSH

(SIBTTOP S23835 P93IUN JO SPUBSNOUY UT)

sumeidoad Aq S93BUT}S® POSTASI JO UOTANAQTIAJSID

276 stqvy

1408pnq aBTNIoy




|
g Lle ¢ 0°22T L a°) (4 - (7" 99) $*n9 “ £°T00 e 18307

i _—

1
6°0LS 0221 N one - $°2 0°002 S83TAISSE

UOCUWOD PUB UOTIBIFSTUTWDY -~
gee) - , (6°22) uor38I2do-00
Te9OTUYDd] JO JUSWIIBUBY -
9°S0T 9°60T S90TAJSS JJUSIIIUOY -
:q10ddns swmrsaBoagd °q
1°96 (0°9) - 1°19 WSTINOY
puB SUOT}BOTUNUIMOY ‘jzodsusy] -

$g1e (fq°Le) 0°tT 6° e S01985T3838 -
AL (] (e°2) %2 £-2) jusmdoTaAsp TBIdOS -
0°09 0°09 KBoTouyday} pus IOUITOG -
Lozt ; 1°021 souBUT]

! pUB UOTIBJIZSTUTWP® J2ITAnd -
sl (45} worysTndog -
g°002 g°002 §90INOSdI T8aNIBN ~
T°€€ T°€€ qusmioTdme

pus jusuadsuUswm ‘JInoqe] -
1°%se (2] 9°9%2 9PBJIj} TBUOTIBUISIUI -
n°G9 ) 6°LS juswdoToAdD TBTIISNPUI -
(£°6) - (£°6) $3USWST349S Usumy -
0°gt 6°2 T°6E Futurvsy puw uoIwONDPY -~
8" 6% (g°12) - 9 1L satoTod DU
stior3o9foad ¢BuruueTd jusmdoloasq -
JAS TA S 72 €°22T S9TJIYST]
puB AI389J03 ‘aan3notady -
:£3TAT308 JO BmmwIFoId 0
S*60n 6°6¢ 9°€LE JusmaFeuUeam
pu® UOTIVSJIIP SATINOIXY °g
470 (£°6T) 002 suedJo FuTyew-£oTTOd °V
T830% PELEY) jusud tnbs sasusdxs S9D TAIIS Juriutag T9Aa%4], S3500 soumreIdor g
pue duryeasdo TBN3D9BIFUOD JJuas
aanjTuIng TBI3USY a3Y30 uoumod
‘sTBTJI998U pus
‘ser1ddng SaTIBTBG

(SIBTTOP S93B35 PAITUN JO SPUBSNOY} UT)

aan3Tpuadxs JO 30a[q0 ursW Xq puv ouurersdoxd £q

S3USWAIINbad [BUOTILPPE PO JEUT359 JO UOTFNQTISIP

€6 214y

1 399png aeInsay



SECTION 9. ECONOMIC COMMISSION FOR AFRICA

I. Programme developments

9.1 The Economic Commission for Africa (ECA) has reported the following departures
from the work programme as proposed under section 9 of the Secretary-General's
programme budget for 1978-1979.

Education and training

9.2 Under subprogramme 3, the fellowship programme was constrained by the lack
of extrabudgetary funds and the slow response of Member States.

Labour, management and employment

9.3 The preparation of profiles of manpower requirements for basic industries and
of studies of skill analysis and methods of accelerated training was hampered by
vacancies and difficulties in obtaining the services of consultants.

Public administration and finance

9.4 Under subprogramme 1, the completion of the studies on governmental structures
and organizations dealing with development functions and of a review of procedures
for procurement and supplies management was delayed by a shortage of staff and lack
of extrabudgetary support.

II. Revised estimates (increase: $2,377,800)

9.5 As indicated in table 9.1 above, the estimated deficit of $2,377,800 is

attributable in part to the effects of inflation ($1,206,800) and in part to other
changes ($1,171,000).

9.6 The increase attributable to inflation reflects:

(a) General Service retroactive salary increases of 25 per cent as of
January 1978 and 14 per cent as of January 1979 while the appropriations
were based on the granting of two 10 per cent salary increases in
July 1978 and July 1979, respectively 460,800

(b) The proposed payment of ad hoc allowances to both
Professional and internationally recruited General Service staff
as a compensation for retroactive rent increases, as explained in
paragraphs 9-11 below 573,500

(¢) Higher price increases than anticipated, mostly under
communications, utilities, supplies and materials, and furniture

and equipment 172,500
1,206,800

.



9.7 The increase shown in table 9.1 as related to other changes ($1,171,000) is
attributable to a large extent ($980,700) to an underestimation of the ratio of
common staff costs to established post salaries, as explained in paragraph 9.12
below. The balance ($190,300) represents the net effect of increases and
decreases under all objects of expenditure, as described in paragraphs 9.9 to 9.11
below.

9.8 The offsetting entries in the column "redeployment" in table 9.2 reflect, for

the most part, transfers of posts between programmes, as reported on in the
proposed programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981.

Salaries and common staff costs (increase: $2,001,300)

9.9 The estimated deficit of $2,001,300 reflects shortfalls under established
posts ($460,800), common staff costs ($1,554,200), temporary assistance for
meetings ($42,300) and overtime ($71,100), partly offset by anticipated savings
under general temporary assistance ($90,500) and consultants ($36,600).

9.10 The estimated deficit under established posts is entirely due to higher than
anticipated salary increases for staff in the Local lLevel category, as indicated
in paragraph 9.6 above.

9.11 Of the additional requirements of $1,554,200 under common staff costs,
$573,500 relates to proposed measures designed to assist the staff in bearing the
consequences of a drastic and unforeseen increase in the cost of living in \
Addis Ababa., With retroactive effect from 8 May 1979, the Ethiopian Government
has decided to increase the rentals on all the dwellings leased to the
Professional and internationally recruited General Service staff of the Commission.
The increases range from 80 to 350 per cent, bringing the percentage of new rent
over net pay to an average of 28 per cent for Professionals and 53 per cent for
General Service staff. While it is planned to deal with this situation in
1980-1981 through the usual mechanisms, i.e., post adjustments for the Professional
and salary increases for the General Service staff, it is proposed that in 1979,
given the retroactive effect of the decision, special allowances be paid to the
staff affected. It is estimated that the retroactive payment of monthly
allowances averaging $380 for Professional staff and $270 for General Service
staff would be required.

9.12 The balance of the additional requirements under common staff costs ($980,700)
reflects a situation already acknowledged by the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions in its first report on the proposed
programme budget for the biennium 1980-1981, 1/ namely, that experience at

Addis Ababa shows a higher percentage ratio vis-d-vis salaries than the 4O per cent
ratio which was assumed in both the 1978-1979 and 1980-1981 budget. A tentative
ratio of the order of L6 per cent appears to be required in order to reflect,

inter alia, higher expenditures on payments for travel on appointment, transfer

and separation, on installation and removal of household effects and on education
grants and related travel.

1/ A/34/T, para. 18.



9.13 The estimated deficit under temporary assistance for meetings ($42,300) is
attributable for the most part to higher than anticipated requirements in respect of
policy-making organs and the transport programme,

9.1% Difficulties and delays encountered in the recruitment of general temporary
assistance staff to handle increased workloads in the areas of electronic data
processing, security services, and document reproduction account for the estimated
savings ($90,500) under that object of expenditure. As a corollary, however, increased
reliance had to be placed on overtime, with a resulting deficit, estimated at

$71,100, which also reflects a level of compensation higher than estimated given the
Local Level salary increases referred to in paragraph 9.6 above.

9.15 The savings under consultants ($36,600) represent slightly less than 10 per cent
of the appropriation in line with the policy of economy in implementation of General
Assembly resolution 32/209.

Travel (increase: $64,500)

9.16 A deficit estimated at $18,700 will be incurred under travel of staff to

meetings in respect of the holding of the Second Regional Preparatory Meeting Conference
on the United Nations Decade for Women in Lusaka, Zambia, in December 1979, & meeting
for which no provision had been made under section 9. The balance of $45,800

reflects increased travel on offieial business, primarily in connexion with

executive direction and management and the industrial development programme.

Printing (decrease: $56,400)

9.17 Difficulties have been encountered in making satisfactory arrangements for
external printing and binding of ECA publications in Addis Ababa. While the
possibility of contracting some work to printing firms in Nairobi is being explored,
almost half of the appropriation under this heading will remain unspent, as heavier
reliance had to be placed on internal printing.

General operating expenses (increase: $246,400)

9.18 The anticipated deficit under this heading is attributable to additional
requirements under utilities ($25,000) and communications ($221,400). To a large
extent, the shortfall under utilities results from rate increases averaging

25 per cent per unit - as of January 1979.

9.19 With regard to communications, the deficit reflects, in the first place, an
underestimation of the Commission's requirements in the 1978-1979 budget. The initial
estimate of $499,500 did not take into account the underdevelopment, and therefore
high cost, of communications in Africa, a factor which has been formally recognized
by the recent declaration by the General Assembly of a Transport and Communication
Decade in Africa. Moreover, as a result of hostilities in Ethiopia, the already
limited communication services.were seriously disrupted. Quite often the Commission

-6~



found itself with only one method of communicating with the outside world, that is,
by cables, at a cost of 3.5 to 4.5 cents per word. Lastly, the Commission has met
considerable difficulties in absorbing the additional cost of implementing the
Transport and Communication Decade. The messages sent during one month under the
transport and communication programme have sometimes exceeded 50,000 in view of
the need to make arrangements for regional meetings and other activities.

Supplies, materials, furniture and equipment (increase: $122,000)

9.20 The anticipated deficit under this heading relates to supplies and materials
($48,000), and furniture and equipment ($7L4,000). The shortfall under supplies

and materials results both from inflation and increased requirements for internal
‘printing, as explained in paragraph 9.17 above. The provision of $T4,000 under
furniture and equipment is required for non-expendable equipment and related air-
freight charges essential for the operation of the new staff cafeteria which commenced
operations in April 1979. No provision had been made in the revised estimates for
machines, cash registers and coffee machines.



